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THE RIVER IS  AN ISLAND
HONE TUWHARE



You are river. This way and that
and all the way to sea two escorts 
shove and pull you. Two escorts
in contention.

Left bank or right bank, how can
you be a river without either?

Thus are U-bends made. Thus are
S-bends made. Your  direction
is assured and sometimes running
perfectly and quite straight.

A low bank on your left holds your
laughing stitches in. On your right
side skips another hushing your
loud protests.

You are river. Joy leaping down
a greenstone stairway: anger  cradled
in a bed of stones.

You’re a harbour; a lake; an island
only when your banks lock lathered
arms in battle to confine you: slow-release
you.

Go river, go. To ocean seek your
certain end. Rise again to cloud;
to a mountain – to a mountain
drinking from a tiny cup.
Ah, river

you are ocean: you are island.



MIGHTY RIVER POWER’S GOAL 
I S  T O  B E  A C K N O W L E D G E D  A S  A  W O R L D - C L A S S
M A N A G E R  O F  R E N E W A B L E  A N D  S U S T A I N A B L E  E N E R G Y  R E S O U R C E S .

We have set high performance standards in all key areas of our core business. Nearly 

all targets have been exceeded in the year under review. As well as managing and 

conserving two of New Zealand’s most precious natural resources – Lake Taupo and the 

Waikato River – in a careful and environmentally sound way, we have conducted all 

aspects of our business in ways which are economically focused and socially responsible.
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�
Operating cashflow increased 61 percent to $110.3 million

and operating revenues up 35 percent. 

�
Hydro production at 4006 gwh was 6 percent up on

prior period but down on long-term average.

�
Company reviewing new sustainable geothermal
energy projects with Maori resource partners.

�
Retail customer numbers increased to 284,000 through

positive gains by both Mercury Energy and First Electric.

�
Net profit after taxation up 43 percent 

to $59.1 million.

�
Successful launch of $200 million commercial paper programme
supported by Standard & Poor’s investment grade credit rating.

�
Taupo-Waikato resource consent applications lodged in

March 2001 seek operational flexibility that matches variable
hydro-catchment inflows.

�
Leadership by Mercury Energy encouraged significant customer

savings during national hydro energy supply shortages.

H I G H L I G H T S
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Mighty River Power is a state owned enterprise that began

business in 1999 following the restructuring of the

electricity industry the previous year. 

We are fortunate to have inherited a history of responsible

stewardship of the eight dams and nine generating stations

that make up the Taupo/Waikato hydro system. Our

commitment is to build on the tradition of managing 

those natural resources and assets in ways that maximise

the economic benefits from hydro-electricity production,

while minimising environmental impacts and positively

contributing to the wellbeing of local communities.

Mighty River Power’s hydro assets are complemented by

business partnerships with Maori geothermal resource

owners at Rotokawa and at Mokai near Taupo.  In addition,

we have interests in the Ngatamariki geothermal 

field also near Taupo, the Southdown co-generation joint

venture in South Auckland, and methane fuelled generation

at landfill sites in Auckland and Wellington. 

In presenting this annual report for the year ended 30 June

2001, we are pleased to record a sound overall business

performance for the period, consistent with the objectives

set out in our Statement of Corporate Intent.

Alongside our economic achievements, we have matching

commitments to openness and integrity in all our dealings

with the regional and national communities in which 

we operate.

The detailed and careful work supporting our resource

consent applications reflects our strong commitment to

core business values of world-class reservoir and river

management, and to the importance we place on open

consultation and building effective working relationships 

with all those who have an interest in what we do.  

We took a lead in responding to the energy shortage this

winter.  Unlike the last extreme supply shortage in 1992,

this time the national wholesale electricity market provided

early warning pricing signals of reduced catchment inflows

and we raised awareness of this nationally at the beginning

of June.  At that time, we also encouraged Transpower to 

change its operating practices to enable greater supply of

thermal generation from Taranaki into the national 

grid.  However, transmission constraints continued to

unnecessarily reduce both supply and competition through

to early August, creating additional upward wholesale price

pressure until that time.

On the retail side, we are proud of the efforts we and our

customers made over the winter to ensure the hydro

shortage did not develop into something worse.  The energy

conservation campaign introduced for Mercury Energy

customers, which gave them an incentive to reduce

consumption, was an innovative approach that our

customers appreciated and which was possible because we

had the administrative and IT systems to do it.  No other

electricity  retailer had the capability to offer this incentive

to consumers.

T H E  Y E A R  I N  R E V I E W

Return on average equity 6.8% 8.6%

Equity /total assets 42.8% 44.2%

Safety (lost time accidents)1 <1.25 0.91

Environmental performance 2 100% 100%

Availability of generating plant 90% 94.7%

Customer switching 3 90% 91.8%

1. Lost time accidents per 100,000 hours of time worked.

2. No enforcement by regulatory authorities arising from breach of environmental
controls and standards.

3. MARIA Schedule 12 requirements. Percentage of switch notifications achieved
within 48 hours.

2000 Statement 
of Corporate Intent

Target

Year Ended 
30 June 2001
Performance

BUSINESS TARGETS AND PERFORMANCE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2001

J O I N T  R E P O R T  O F C H A I R M A N A N D C H I E F E X E C U T I V E





YOU ARE RIVER.
THIS WAY AND THAT AND ALL THE WAY TO THE SEA
TWO ESCORTS SHOVE AND PULL YOU.  TWO ESCORTS
IN CONTENTION.
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The group’s EBIT (operating surplus before interest and

non-recurring items) for the year  was $103.9 million

($82.4 million  in 2000), which was 1.1 percent below plan.

This was achieved with inflows into Lake Taupo being up

on last year but still well below the long-term average.

Actual hydro generation was 4006 gigawatt hours (GWh)

which was 3.5 percent below planned production.  Given

this hydrological restriction, the results achieved and

outlined in this report are a positive outcome of effective

operating and financial strategies. 

Sales including lines charges, increased by 24.8 percent to

$839.9 million ($672.8 million in 2000). Overall operating

revenue was up 35.7 percent at $646.7 million ($476.5

million in 2000) despite hydro-electricity production

being lower than forecast. The revenue increase was driven

by several factors including higher wholesale electricity

prices, Contact Energy’s Otahuhu thermal plant being out

of service for an extended period, growth in retail sales,

and the full-year impact of revenue from the Rotokawa

geothermal facility and Southdown co-generation plant

(both interests acquired during 1999/2000). 

Operating cashflow was $110.3 million ($68.5 million in

2000), the increase coming from higher operating profits,

lower taxation payments in 2001 and the favourable impact

of non-recurring items.  

Return on average shareholders’ funds increased from 6.5

percent in 2000 to 8.6 percent (above the target return of

6.8 percent) due to higher operating profits and the

positive effect of one-off items on the net surplus after

taxation.

Overall net surplus before taxation at $76.7 million ($54.0

million in 2000) included the following non-recurring

items: 

◆ Capital gain of $4.7 million arising from the company’s

exit from its investment in the Wayang Windu

geothermal project in Indonesia, which was allocated to

the company on the break-up of Electricity Corporation

of New Zealand (ECNZ).

◆ Proceeds of $3.1 million from an insurance claim at the

Southdown co-generation plant (in which the company

has a 50 percent interest).

◆ Release of provisions ($3.0 million) set up to meet

potential liabilities acquired on the breakup of  ECNZ.

◆ Write down of property, plant and equipment ($3.9

million).

◆ Profit on sale of computing software ($0.7 million).

The company’s overall net surplus after taxation was $59.1

million ($41.3 million in 2000).

Shareholders’ funds increased from $653.8 million to

$712.9 million, increasing the equity to total assets ratio

from 40.5 percent to 44.2 percent. 

The company reduced debt by $73.6 million to $529.9

million, a reduction of 12.2 percent.  However, Mighty

River Power’s ability to produce sustainable earnings over

the long term is challenged by our relatively highly geared

balance sheet and is one of the reasons why the BBB 

long-term investment grade credit rating obtained from

Standard & Poor’s late last year, while satisfactory was not

higher.

Within an industry context of supply and price volatility

and with the company’s level of debt and its gearing ratio

above that of its competitors, the board considers it

prudent that funds are retained in the business and, after

consultation with shareholders, has decided not to pay a

dividend in respect of the 2000/2001 year.

Strengthening the balance sheet by this and other means,

supports the company improving its investment grade

credit rating, thus providing the ability to more prudently

manage financial and funding risk by accessing 

longer-term capital markets cost effectively.  A more

balanced debt portfolio will reduce interest rate risks and

underpins the opportunity to grow shareholder value

through capital investment in the future. 

F I N A N C I A L
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The current debt portfolio includes a three-year revolving

advances facility of $100 million and a commercial paper

programme of $200 million, fully supported by standby

facilities at competitive rates. Additional  short-term

facilities were entered into after balance date to repay ECNZ

bonds maturing in October 2001. Over time, the fully

implemented new debt structure will ensure that the

company’s capital portfolio is more in line with its business

strategies and with industry norms.

Late in the financial year, the company entered into

arrangements that effectively transferred its interest 

in a long-term contract for differences (CFD) relating to

some of the output from the Taranaki Combined Cycle

power station at Stratford, to Natural Gas Corporation.  This

CFD was held by Mighty River Power when it began

business in 1999 and it was given a negative fair value which

recognised the significant business risks associated with

it.  By transferring its substantive interests to Natural Gas

Corporation, the company was able to reduce its future

business risk without compromising its strategic

objectives.

TOTAL SALESOPERATING CASH FLOW

OPERATING SURPLUSNET PROFIT AFTER TAXATION



.

LEFT BANK OR RIGHT BANK,
HOW CAN YOU BE A RIVER WITHOUT EITHER?
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Mighty River Power’s Waikato dams and stations are one of

the three major links in New Zealand’s hydro-generation

system. In a normal rainfall year, we contribute about 13

percent of the country’s electrical energy requirements and

at times up to 25 percent of peak demand, principally from

the nine hydro power stations on the Waikato River.   Our

overall hydro energy production this year is equivalent to

the annual energy consumed within the Greater Waikato

area bounded by Pukekohe to the north, Taupo to the south

and Whakatane to the east.

Our primary operational focus is on achieving the most

efficient use and best management of the Waikato River

system and the water coming from its primary source, Lake

Taupo. The company has carried out extensive technical

analysis to achieve greater operational efficiency in

harnessing the water resource, particularly during periods

of low catchment inflows. We also continue to invest in the

future of the Waikato hydro-generation system through 

on-going upgrade projects and the introduction of

innovative technology.

As a hydro generator, Mighty River Power is dependent on

hydrological flow into catchments.  Inflows in the past 12

months have continued the previous year’s pattern of

running below long-term mean volumes. Periods of low

inflows underscore the need for sound management 

and operational flexibility to maximise the benefits to

consumers of the available water in the river system.

The full capacity of the Waikato hydro system continues to

be essential in ensuring security of supply to the country

as a whole and particularly to the upper North Island.

Successive years of low inflows have heightened the

benefits of flexibility, not only in the operation of the hydro

system itself but also in the operational controls that apply

during difficult and extreme conditions. 

Our ability to fully contribute to the country’s demand for

peak supply throughout the year can ensure that our hydro

production constantly exerts strong competitive pressure

on peak prices, which is vital as supply over-capacity

reduces. Flexibility in water resource utilisation is a crucial

factor in providing that competitive tension by improving

our ability to fully contribute all our hydro-generation

capacity.  Any reduction in our peak supply capability due

to poor inflows, or to arbitrary requirements for minimum

flow below the last hydro lake at Karapiro, will make it

easier for competing generators to get higher prices for

their production with a direct flow-on cost effect for

businesses and households.

This need for greater flexibility to allow the full capacity of

the hydro system to be utilised to achieve the best outcome

for energy users is at the centre of the resource consent

renewal process in which many of the company’s people are

currently involved. New Zealand’s tight electricity supply

position over past months highlights the need for a flexible

approach to meet unusual conditions.

The long-term structural integrity of our dams and power

stations is fundamental to the company’s future business

operations.  Mighty River Power’s Dam Safety Assurance

Programme includes regular monitoring and independent

safety reviews of all hydraulic structures.  A $7.0 million

project to strengthen the foundation of the Arapuni dam

(built in 1929) will be undertaken and follows the

strengthening of an abutment at the Karapiro dam at a total

cost of $4.7 million.

Other projects in the period included the completion of a

three-year, $10.6 million programme that saw the capacity

of four turbines at the Arapuni station upgraded from

24.7MW to 26.7MW each, and their peak efficiency

improved to over 94 percent. Electrical infrastructure

upgrades to meet higher safety standards for all nine hydro

stations were carried out at a cost of $1.7 million. 

A $3.2 million refurbishment of the turbines at the Waipapa

station to increase their operational efficiency was also

completed.

Life cycle asset management is about making astute and

informed decisions on when plant should be replaced or

refurbished.  Failure to replace critical plant – before it

G E N E R AT I O N  



fails – can incur business interruption costs greater 

than the cost of planned replacement. Alternatively,

replacement ahead of end-of-life may be an inefficient use

of capital.  Mighty River Power aims to use generation

assets on a profitable basis, over their lifetime, while

enhancing the future economic value of the business.

Two primary geothermal interests, the three methane 

gas generation stations at Greenmount, Rosedale and

Silverstream, and the Southdown co-generation plant in

Auckland, complement our hydro assets.

The Rotokawa geothermal station acquired in January 2000

is now in its fourth year of operation and has consistently

performed above its rated capacity factor of 95 percent.  The

plant’s output ranges from 24MW to 28MW, depending on

daily temperature.  Additional air-cooled condensers were

installed during the year to minimise the impact of daily

temperature variation and to increase annual output.

Production has increased over the past two years by more

than six percent and a further energy recovery unit planned

for installation next year is expected to increase production

by an additional 18 percent. 

The Rotokawa geothermal field has a proven current energy

potential of about 100MW and a probable potential of up to

200MW. The field is capable of supporting more

development and together with our partners, Tauhara 

North No 2 Trust, we are looking at proposals to expand

production from the resource.

At Mokai, we operate and maintain the 55MW geothermal

plant for the Tuaropaki Trust.  The plant is successfully

established and is operating well.  The field also has

significant future development opportunities.

At a time when there are various proposals to build

additional gas-fuelled thermal generation capacity, the

obvious merits of new production from sustainably managed

geothermal resources should not be overlooked.  Modern

geothermal extraction that carefully husbands the resource

on which it is based does not have the CO2 emission profile

that is an inevitable consequence of combined cycle gas

thermal plants.  As well, geothermal with its base-load

production characteristic is an ideal complement to hydro

generated energy and counter-balances some of the dry year

risks that were apparent this winter.
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G E OT H E R M A L

ANNUAL HYDRO GENERATION VOLUME

GENERATION PRICE YIELD



THUS ARE U-BENDS MADE.  THUS ARE 
S-BENDS MADE.  YOUR DIRECTION IS 
ASSURED AND SOMETIMES RUNNING 
PERFECTLY AND QUITE STRAIGHT
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M E T H A N E  G A S

Properly constructed modern landfills are large

bio-reactors in which waste is converted into energy for

heating and electricity generation.  Using this primary fuel

source for electricity generation significantly reduces the

climate-change effects associated with unutilised methane

being released into the atmosphere.

In Auckland, in partnership with Envirowaste, we own and

operate a 3MW landfill gas power station on the Rosedale

Road landfill site and a 5MW station at Greenmount. We

also own a 3MW landfill gas power station at the

Silverstream landfill site in partnership with Natural Gas

Corporation and the Hutt Valley City Council.

C O - G E N E R AT I O N

Southdown is a 120MW natural gas fuelled, co-generation

station capable of producing about 1000GWh of electricity

a year and up to 24 tonnes per hour of industrial use steam.

The 50 percent owned station is strategically located close

to the high-growth Auckland region and is potentially

suitable for increased production capacity, thus deferring

the need for more transmission capacity into Auckland. 

D E V E LO P M E N T  O P T I O N S

Our portfolio of generation assets and the skills of our staff

position Mighty River Power as a niche player in the

generation market with distinct competitive advantages in

geothermal generation, small hydro and other renewably

fuelled developments. However, particularly with

geothermal utilisation, one of the major obstacles to

development is the unnecessarily long lead time needed to

obtain all the required approvals under the Resource

Management Act (RMA). Correcting imbalances like these

within the processes of the RMA would encourage more

development of a resource which can support sustainable

economic growth for the country.

R E S O U R C E  C O N S E N T S

The resource consents application to continue our

operations at Taupo and on the Waikato River, and the

extensive public consultation which goes with it, were

highlights in the last year which provided a unique

opportunity to build and strengthen relationships with

local and regional communities.

We prepared and made publicly available for comment, our

Assessment of Environmental Effects (AEE) which

supported the application lodged in March this year to

renew the resource consents for the Waikato hydro system. 

The greater flexibility we are seeking in the way we will be

able to use water for generation will not alter the volume of

water Mighty River Power will use, or have access to, and it

will not have material impacts on the natural environment.

The consents process continues to involve us in widespread

consultation throughout the catchment.  It has provided an

opportunity to inform the people of Waikato and Taupo, and

the country as a whole, about our business and what we want

to do, and why increased operational flexibility is

important to the company, the region and to New Zealand.

We have also published and distributed a huge range of

material on many aspects of the application including a

booklet, The Power of Water, and newsletters to key interest

groups and individuals. 

Greater efficiency and flexibility in the use of the resource

will benefit not only the company, its customers and its

owners (who are the people of New Zealand represented by

the Government’s Shareholding Ministers); it also means

that some of the country’s cleanest, greenest electricity is

available to meet growing demand in the upper North

Island at the times when it is most needed. Benefits will

continue to flow through into the regional economies and

communities that are associated with Lake Taupo and the

Waikato River. Last winter’s events highlight how flexibility

in using limited hydro resources could have had a

dramatically beneficial impact for consumers and for the

national economy.



An integral part of the consents process has been

acknowledgement and respect for mana whenua – the

special, spiritual relationship of Maori to the physical

world – and the ongoing discussions and partnership

approach that we have with the representatives and the

people of Ngati Tuwharetoa, Ngati Tahu, Ngati Raukawa,

Waikato-Tainui and other iwi.  

We have conducted trials to test the actual effect of changes

to river and hydro-lake flows and levels, and held public

meetings to hear people’s views.  These discussions and

consultations have given us good insights into the concerns

and the interests of the communities with whom we interact

or who are affected in some way by our operations. The

consultation process has also increased the general level of

understanding of the country’s dependence on its water

generated energy and the contribution of hydro to making

the cost of New Zealand’s electricity supply amongst the

lowest in the OECD.

A significant part of the work we have undertaken within

the resource consents process was to gather together the

scientific research and knowledge that already existed

around the Waikato River hydro system, and to build on that

base with new data on targeted aspects of catchment ecology.

This comprehensive knowledge base, and the effects

assessment we have carried out, gives us a high level of

confidence in predicting the environmental and other

impacts of our proposed operations.

In many respects what we are proposing follows the

patterns of a natural river regime with its varying levels and

flows determined by catchment weather patterns.  Most of

the interrelated, primary natural processes that occur

within an unmodified river system will continue as 

they have in the past, notwithstanding the presence of 

man-made structures such as dams and power stations.  

The operational changes we are proposing impact on only

some of the Waikato River’s hydro lakes. Those impacts are

documented, well understood, have been studied in some

cases over many years and will be closely monitored into

the future.

At the heart of the consents process is the need to balance

the interests of the various communities within the

catchment and along the river with the economic and social

interests of the region and the country, as well as those of

the company and its customers.  We are confident that by

building on our solid foundation of environmental

assessment and public consultation, an equitable overall

balance can be struck within the processes of the RMA that

will be in everyone’s best interests. 

15

MMIIGGHHTTYY RRIIVVEERR PPOOWWEERR LLIIMMIITTEEDD
AA NN NN UU AA LL RR EE PP OO RR TT 22 00 00 11



A LOW BANK ON YOUR LEFT HOLDS YOUR LAUGHING STITCHES IN.



ON YOUR RIGHT SIDE SKIPS ANOTHER HUSHING YOUR LOUD PROTESTS.
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Since the first dam was commissioned on the Waikato River

at Horahora in 1913, the hydro system, and those who have

managed and operated it, have been integral to the Taupo

and Waikato communities. The resource consents process

has reinforced Mighty River Power’s fundamental place in

the day-to-day life of the region.

It has also highlighted Mighty River Power’s unique

position of privilege and the responsibility we have to

manage our activities within this magnificent, natural

resource in an environmentally and socially responsible way.

As we continue to move through the consents process in the

coming months and beyond it in the years ahead, we believe

our relationships with our communities will continue to be

tested and, as a result, strengthened. This is how it should

be as we seek their support for our continued management

of the Waikato hydro system.

Mighty River Power’s interest in the communities of 

the greater Waikato, and our commitment to them, 

is demonstrated through the large number of special

partnerships and relationships we have with local

government, community groups and iwi.  

We are a major supporter of New Zealand Rowing and its

High Performance Academy at Lake Karapiro, and we sponsor

many other recreational activities on the lakes and river,

including the International Trout Fishing Competition at

Lake Taupo, Sea Scouts, and kayaking and sailing regattas.

Sometimes this involves an intricate balancing of lake and

river levels to accommodate  a range of activities at the same

time on different parts of the river system.  

We are also involved in Books in Homes in the Waikato

region, sponsor the regional Wilderness Expedition

component of Project K’s programme to build confidence

in young people at risk and also support the Starship

Children’s Hospital at Auckland, the Yellow Ribbon

campaign and the Salvation Army at Tokoroa.  Parentline

in the Waikato and the Hamilton Stewart Centre Brain

Injury Trust have also received our assistance.

Mighty River Power has forged strong links with

conservation and environmental groups. We  are committed

to the establishment this year of an environmental

emergency response unit in association with Taupo District

Council.  Discussions with the Forest and Bird Society,

Department of Conservation, Fish and Game, and the Wild

Fowlers’ Association are well advanced to support Waikato

River enhancement and habitat restoration work. We are

also a foundation member of the Lower Waikato River

Protection Society and a significant early supporter of the

New Zealand National Parks and Conservation Foundation,

and the Wetland Habitat Trust.

On-going commitment to strengthening links with tangata

whenua is our acknowledgement of their special

relationship with Lake Taupo and the Waikato River. We

share their concern to protect and conserve these taonga

and will continue to work in partnership with iwi, hapu and

others to actively promote and sustain protection and

support for the river environment. 

Mighty River Power has provided funding to assist the

provision of tertiary study scholarships for Ngati Raukawa

as well as a wananga (learning centre) for cultural and

skills-based training.  We have given our undertaking to

the Tuwharetoa Maori Trust Board to resource iwi cultural

initiatives and have provided environmental skills training.

We have again supported the annual Waikato-Tainui waka

regatta at Ngaruawahia and the  sporting and cultural events

that are part of that important festival.

O U R  C O M M U N I T I E S
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A GREENSTONE STAIRWAY:
YOU ARE A RIVER.  JOY LEAPING DOWN

ANGER CRADLED IN A BED OF STONES
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Mercury Energy continued to consolidate its place as  the

number one energy retailer in the greater Auckland region,

notwithstanding that many competitors entered the market

with initially attractive proposals that were often 

short-lived.    Our retailing strategy was based around a

realistic forward view of energy prices and we lost some

commercial supply contracts to other suppliers who

provided what proved, in some cases, to be badly mispriced

supply arrangements.  This left Mercury Energy well placed

to build on its strong position.  Retaining customers by

increasing the quality of service delivery and the provision

of new products and services has been an important focus

over the reporting period.

Our customer call centre received more than one million

calls in the 12 months to June 2001. The large volume of

calls represents one of the biggest overheads in the retail

electricity industry.  Improving services so that there is a

reduction in the number of calls per customer is a major

challenge, as well as an opportunity.  

Two of the main reasons for customers contacting our call

centre related to the dividend paid by Auckland Electricity

Consumers’ Trust and also to issues around customers

switching into or away from supply arrangements with us.

Considerable effort in improving our ability to process

switches has meant that we now have a system for doing so

which has attracted interest from other retailers. We are

confident that these improvements, and a reduction in the

numbers of customers switching retailers, will result in

fewer call centre contacts and consistent achievement of

targeted response times.

Another large proportion of the calls to the call centre was

from customers querying their monthly estimated power bill.

To address this, and to meet customers’ requests for more

accurate bills, we moved to monthly meter readings for all

our Mercury Energy customers in the Vector network area.

Of all electricity retailers, Mercury Energy now has the

highest proportion of customers receiving accurate bills

each month.

Considerable success was also achieved with the

introduction of a new 24-hour customer telephone service,

Quick Check, which allows Mercury Energy customers to

phone in their own meter readings as well as check their

account balances and the next invoice date.

The fixed lines charge on Vector area bills was reduced 

with variable pricing providing increased and ongoing

energy efficiency benefits for consumers. Following

customer requests for more transparency in retail

electricity pricing, from March this year Mercury Energy

separated out the lines and energy charges on all 

bills in the Vector region. These were early practical

demonstrations of our response to key issues in last year’s

Ministerial Inquiry into the Electricity Industry.   To make

life easier for customers, we became the first major

electricity retailer to offer the option of paying monthly

electricity bills by credit card.

Mighty River Power’s national retail brand First Electric

also introduced new customer service initiatives. These

included Fastcheck, a 24-hour customer service line that

allows customers to check account balances, the timing of

their next meter reading and when their next bill is due. 

We took the lead nationally in planning measures to reduce

energy use in the face of low hydro storage and high

demand.  A bill credit scheme for consumers who reduced

their power consumption was introduced in July 2001.

Mercury Energy was the only electricity retailer in the

country to offer this type of direct customer incentive as

part of a broader electricity conservation campaign that

included promotion of energy-saving measures.

Already our customer-focused initiatives are delivering

positive outcomes with the retail customer base growing by

16,000 customers to 284,000 in the period under review.

This is a very pleasing result from the dedicated efforts of

our Mercury Energy and First Electric retail teams to take

the business forward in what has been a generally difficult

period for this sector of the industry.

O U R  C U S TO M E R S
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M E T R I X

In its first year of operation under the Metrix brand, Mighty

River Power’s metering business consolidated its position

as the preferred metering provider in the Vector area,

supplying 95 percent of the metering services to retailers

using Vector’s line network.  This pleasing result was a

credit to the Metrix team’s efforts to improve quality of

service and build strong commercial relationships.

Highlights for the year included moving from quarterly to

monthly meter readings for Mercury Energy customers in

the Vector area, which resulted in a significant increase in

business activity.  Metrix recognised the value to energy

retailers of its focus on the quality of reliable and speedily

supplied meter reading data and it is now well positioned as

one of the country’s highest quality meter reading

businesses.  

Metrix also established a meter-testing laboratory to

improve the control, quality and cost of this part of our

operation.  The availability of meter-testing services to

other metering groups provided an additional revenue

stream.

As the importance of data quality within the electricity

industry becomes increasingly valued by retailers and

customers, there will be opportunities for leading

businesses such as Metrix through the rationalisation that

is likely to occur in this fragmented sector of the industry.

I N D U S T R Y  S E L F - G O V E R N A N C E

Mighty River Power continued to work with many others

towards achieving forward-looking, practical, industry

governance arrangements. In last year’s electricity reform

package, the Government signalled there would be no

regulatory intervention if the industry and others

successfully established appropriate self-governance

structures.

Mighty River Power’s considered view is that energy

companies are well placed to make sound decisions on

issues confronting the industry and its customers, and that

industry self-regulation is likely to be a preferable outcome

for consumers. We endorse the desirability of consumers’

interests being explicitly incorporated into the new

arrangements.

Taking the time to establish a framework of 

well-considered governance principles, underpinned by

clearly stated practical rules and structures, should ensure

that the important changes now taking place in the industry

are realised for the benefit of all parties.  

The events of the past few months have seen claims that the

industry’s competitive structures are seriously flawed and

should be replaced with something else.  We do not share

that view.  While there are undoubtedly improvements that

can be made, we support bringing changes into the current

industry framework through a number of the 

self-governing proposals being proposed.  Much of the

criticism of the industry’s structure has come from parties

exposed to high prices over this winter because they did not

have appropriate risk management strategies to address the

risks implicit within the low wholesale energy prices of the

two previous years.
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Our most valuable asset is undoubtedly our people. Their

commitment and enthusiasm for advancing the company’s

interests across the whole of its endeavours is why we are

confident about the future of the business.    

If we have a unique advantage in Mighty River Power,

it is based around the individual and collective ability of 

all our people to achieve high standards of performance

every day.  

Providing a work environment in which that individual and

team approach can flourish has been a strong focus for the

year. We recognise that it is in the best interests of

employees and the business that staff have access 

to ongoing training and professional development

opportunities. These will equip them to actively and

positively position the company for the future.  We look for

ways to develop promising staff beyond their current levels

of expertise and responsibility.  

Mighty River Power is closely involved with the Electricity

Supply Industry Training Organisation (ESITO) and two of

our people were the first to achieve the highest

qualification offered by ESITO.

We also recognize the need to supplement the depth of

experience and knowledge within the company with the

vitality of fresh, new perspectives.  We endeavour to place

graduates and highly trained people into effective working

roles.  This is essential to ensure that the competitiveness

of our business is sustained over the long term. 

A diversity of views within our core values and team-based

approaches is encouraged.

Our company commitment to the principles of sustainable

development means that we actively encourage an internal

culture that embraces values of environmental and social

responsibility, and economic achievement.  This is the

cornerstone of our interactions and relationships 

with communities, customers, employees and other

stakeholders.  A number of our people are active in a range

of worthy community organisations and we also support

involvement in mentoring outside the company so that

personal and business-related skills can provide a direct

benefit to society.

The board would like to take this opportunity to express its

appreciation to all  employees and particularly the chief

executive for their considerable personal contributions

during the year. Without the dedication, energy and

enthusiasm of people determined to make a positive

difference to the company’s business, we would not have

achieved the outcomes set out in this report.

During the year, Neil Craig and John McEnteer were

farewelled as directors of the company.  Neil was part of the

group that oversaw the establishment of Mighty River Power

and his contribution to the company's early success was

significant.  John  was a member of the initial board and

his contribution, including his strong tangata whenua

links, was valued during this important period.

O U R  P E O P L E



YOU'RE A HARBOUR; A LAKE, AN ISLAND
ONLY WHEN YOUR BANKS LOCK LATHERED
ARMS IN BATTLE TO CONFINE YOU:

SLOW–RELEASE YOU.
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O U R  F U T U R E

Mighty River Power is now entering into a new phase. Since

establishment in 1999 as a state owned enterprise, we have

become a leading industry player that is well positioned to

further improve its business operations and to grow

shareholder value. In the future, value growth potential is

also available through developing additional generation

capability using sustainable resources.

The events of the past year have highlighted the importance

to our business of the way in which we utilise water for

energy production.  While we have achieved some sound

business performances through this financial year, with

our high dependence on hydrology, there are no guarantees

that these results will be able to be consistently repeated

in future years. 

However, we are confident that the outcomes for Mighty

River Power from the resource consents process, and from

our other activities, will position us for a future that will

see the company taking an increasingly vital role both

within the country’s electricity infrastructure and as a

primary long-term partner in Waikato and Taupo

communities.  Such outcomes will ensure the enhancement

of shareholder value for the benefit of all New Zealanders.

As a member of the New Zealand Business Council for

Sustainable Development, we intend to give further

expression of our commitment to economic, environmental

and social objectives with the publication of our first report

on sustainability later in 2001.  The report will set out a

triple bottom line framework against which Mighty River

Power’s broad performance can be assessed.

Mighty River Power has set high standards for itself and

intends to keep doing so. The operating demands of the

industry continue to present additional challenges and

Mighty River Power has taken strong leadership roles

across a number of areas. At the same time, our

communities expect and require us to be closely

accountable to them – to conduct our business efficiently,

with integrity and transparency, and with positive impact

on their lives. It is an intricate and complex balance that

we are committed to achieve.

Rob Challinor Doug Heffernan

Chairman Chief Executive
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GO RIVER,  GO.  TO OCEAN SEEK YOUR
CERTAIN END. RISE AGAIN TO CLOUD;

TO  A  MOUNTAIN
TO A MOUNTAIN
D R I N K I N G  F R O M  A  T I N Y  C U P. AH, RIVER.
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Rob Challinor, chairman, served as a director of the

Electricity Corporation of New Zealand from 1992 to 1998.

He was chairman of the Waikato Interim Development

Group, set up by the Ministers of State Owned Enterprises

and Finance, to determine the viability of the proposed

Waikato SOE arising from the planned break up of ECNZ

early in 1999.  He has been a partner in an international

accounting firm and has worked as a merchant banker.

Other chairmanships that he holds are with health 

insurers Tower Health & Life Limited and human resource

consultancy Sheffield Limited.

Mr Challinor is a partner and director of investment

bankers Northington Partners. He is also a director of The

Warehouse Group, Ports of Auckland and international

strategy consultancy L.E.K Consulting’s Australasian

Advisory Board.

Carole Durbin is deputy chair and chair of the audit

committee of the board.  She spent nine years on the board

of Transpower, the last few years of that time as its deputy

chair.  She has in-depth experience and understanding of

the industry across transmission, generation and

distribution. She is a partner of law firm Simpson Grierson.

In addition to providing legal advice, she acts as a mediator

and arbitrator in commercial disputes.  She is a panel

member of LEADR (Lawyers Engaged in Alternative Dispute

Resolution) and a Fellow of the Arbitrators’ and Mediators’

Institute.  She is one of the MARIA (the Metering and

Reconciliation Agreement) panel of arbitrators.  She is a

Fellow of the Institute of Directors and a Commissioner on

the Board of the Earthquake Commission.

Neil Craig, (a director to November 2000) has broad

experience in economics and management.  Mr Craig is the

managing director and chairman of stockbroking firm ABN

AMRO Craigs, a member of the New Zealand Stock Exchange

(NZSE).  He is a director on the board of the NZSE and a

number of horticultural-based companies.

Ian Fraser, with a comprehensive background in

engineering, is a board member of Beca Carter Hollings &

Ferner, the largest New Zealand-owned consulting

engineering company, and heads Beca Buildings which

T H E   B O A R D

Rob ChallinorCarole Durbin

Ian Fraser Wayne Walden David McConnell

Hilary Webber
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operates throughout New Zealand and South East Asia.  

Mr Fraser is president of the Association of Consulting

Engineers of New Zealand and a member of the New Zealand

Institute of Building, Registered Construction Manager’s

Board.

David McConnell’s background is in electrical engineering

and business development.  He is currently joint managing

director of McConnell International, which includes

related companies McConnell International Property,

Steelpipe New Zealand, and Bisleys Environmental, and is

a trustee of Competitive Auckland which focuses on

promoting the business competitiveness of Auckland city.

John McEnteer, (a director to June 2001) has run his own

consultancy since 1992 specialising in the energy, mining,

fishing and environmental resource management sectors,

and has had extensive experience in the energy field. Of

Ngati Maru descent, Mr McEnteer is a treaty negotiator,

managing Treaty of Waitangi claims in Hauraki and at the

top of the South Island. He is deputy chairman of Capital

and Coast District Health Board, chairman of the Electricity

Supply Industry Training Organisation, and is a member of

the Institute of Directors.

Wayne Walden, (a director from June 2001) has had more

than 30 years’ experience in New Zealand’s retail and

wholesale sectors.  Most recently, he was managing director

of Farmers Deka Limited.  He has previously been general

manager of LD Nathan’s general merchandise division,

chief executive of Associated Wholesalers Limited and an

advisory board director on Westpac Trust.  Mr Walden is

also founding chairman of Project K, established six years

ago to support youth development programmes for at-risk

teenagers. 

Hilary Webber is a dairy farmer from Cambridge, whose

strengths include strategic and financial management,

energy and public policy.  Mrs Webber has been an elected

director of the New Zealand Dairy Group representing 700

dairy farmers.  She has also served as a New Zealand Dairy

Group delegate on the Livestock Improvement Council and

been on the boards of Glencoal Energy and New Zealand

Dairy Foods.  Mrs Webber has also served on the OECD

committee for “Excellence in Education”.  She is currently

a non-executive director of Ag Research and Celenlis – the

commercial arm of AgResearch - which is involved in

biotechnology and the commercialisation of research.

The directors are responsible for ensuring that the

financial statements comply with generally accepted

accounting practice and give a true and fair view of the

financial position of Mighty River Power Limited and the

group as at 30 June 2001 and of the financial performance

and cashflows for the year ended at the same date.

The directors consider that the financial statements of the

company and the group have been prepared using

appropriate accounting policies, consistently applied and

supported by reasonable judgements and estimates, and

that all relevant financial reporting and accounting

standards have been followed.

The directors believe that proper accounting records have

been kept which enable, with reasonable accuracy, the

determination of the financial position of the company and

the group and that the financial statements comply with the

Financial Reporting Act 1993.  The directors consider they

have taken adequate steps to safeguard the assets of the

company and the group to prevent and detect fraud and

other irregularities.

After consultation with the company’s shareholders, the

directors have resolved not to pay a dividend for the year

ended 30 June 2001. 

The Audit Office is required to be the company’s auditor

and it has appointed Mr G.A. Fulton of Ernst & Young to

undertake the audit on its behalf.

D I R E CTO R S ’  R E S P O N S I B I L I T Y  S TAT E M E N T
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The board of directors is responsible for the corporate

governance of the company.  Corporate governance means

the direction and control of the business by the directors,

the accountability of directors to shareholders and others

for the performance of the company, and its compliance

with laws and standards applicable to it.  This summary sets

out the corporate governance policies, practices and

processes followed by the board throughout the year.

R O L E  O F  T H E  B O A R D

The board is responsible for the overall direction of Mighty

River Power Limited’s business and affairs on behalf of the

shareholding ministers.

The principal objective of the company and its subsidiaries

(together the group) is to operate as a successful business

and to be:

(a) as profitable and efficient as comparable businesses

that are not owned by the Crown;

(b) a good employer i.e. an employer operating personnel

policies which contain provisions generally accepted as

necessary for the fair and equitable treatment of

employees in all aspects of their employment;

(c) an organisation that exhibits a sense of social

responsibility by having regard to the interests of the

communities in which the group operates;

(d) a leader in achieving the objectives of sustainable

development for the communities in which the group

operates through world’s best management of hydro and

geothermal resources.

The board establishes the overall policy framework within

which the business of the group is conducted and it

monitors management’s performance within this context.

The board has delegated day-to-day leadership and

management of the company to the chief executive.

In discharging its duties, the board requires management

to prepare a business plan for the current year and the

ensuing two years, and an annual budget which sets out the

company’s capital and operational requirements within the

plan.

The board monitors actual financial results compared to

plan and forecasts on a monthly basis.

The board’s responsibilities also include identifying and

controlling the group’s business risks, the integrity of

management information systems and reporting to

shareholding ministers.

Major policies which are subject to the board’s approval

and review include capital investment, treasury, electricity

trading and risk management, accounting and financial,

insurance and delegated authority limits.

The board recognises the importance of full compliance

with laws controlling environmental activities, the

management of natural resources, health and safety in

employment, and working conditions within and around

buildings. The board monitors the company’s compliance

with relevant statutes through regular reports from

management.

B O A R D  M E M B E R S H I P

The board comprises six non-executive directors and all

appointments to the board are made by the shareholding

ministers in accordance with Section 36 (1) (a) (i) of the

Companies Act 1993.

The company’s constitution requires that its directors be

appointed to the board for a fixed term not exceeding three

years. 

To assist directors to carry out their duties, the board has

two standing committees, the audit committee and the

remuneration committee.  

C O R P O R AT E  G O V E R N A N C E
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B O A R D  M E E T I N G S

The board has met 18 times during the year.  The board’s

annual programme is settled by the chairman in

conjunction with the chief executive.  Directors receive

papers for consideration and regular management reports

in advance of meetings.  Executives are regularly involved

in board discussions and directors have other

opportunities, including visits to operations, to make

contact with a wider group of employees.  In consultation

with the chairman or chief executive, directors are able to

access information directly from management.  

For the year ended 30 June 2001, attendance at board

meetings was as follows:

Rob Challinor 17

Carole Durbin 18

Ian Fraser 17

David McConnell 17

Wayne Walden (from June 2001) 1

Hilary Webber 16

Neil Craig (to November 2000) 6

John McEnteer (to June 2001) 14

B O A R D  C O M M I T T E E S

Audit Committee

The function of the audit committee is to assist the board

of directors in fulfilling its duties and responsibilities with

regard to the establishment and continued effectiveness of

the company’s policies, practices, procedures and systems

of internal control.  The committee also reviews the

performance of the internal and external auditors.  The

audit committee comprises Carole Durbin as chairman, Ian

Fraser and Hilary Webber, and Rob Challinor as ex officio

member and has met four times during the reporting period.

All directors are invited to attend its meetings and are

provided with copies of meeting minutes and reports

received by the committee.

Remuneration Committee

The remuneration committee’s primary role is to consider

detailed recommendations and policies concerning

remuneration for the group’s employees including the chief

executive.  The remuneration committee members are Rob

Challinor as chairman, David McConnell, John McEnteer

(to June 2001), and Wayne Walden (from June 2001).  The

committee met three times during the reporting period.

S H A R E H O L D E R  R E P O R T I N G

In each year, the company provides shareholders with an

annual and an interm (six-month) report, as well as a

quarterly summary of operational performance and

business plans. Briefings on key issues also form part of

the communications process with the company’s

shareholders.

I N D E P E N D E N T  A DV I C E

Where the board considers it appropriate to do so, directors

can request independent professional advice at the

company’s expense to assist them to carry out their duties

as directors.

C H A R I TA B L E  A N D  P O L I T I C A L  D O N AT I O N S

The company sponsors events and organisations

conferring a community benefit.  In addition, the

company makes charitable donations from time to time.

These initiatives are managed according to an agreed

policy and are reported to the board.  

The company has a policy of making no donations to

political parties.
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To the readers of the financial statements of Mighty River Power Limited and Group for the year ended 30 June 2001.

We have audited the financial statements on pages 38 to 66.   The financial statements provide information about
the past financial performance and financial position of Mighty River Power Limited and Group as at 30 June 2001.
This information is stated in accordance with the accounting policies set out on pages 43 to 49.

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors
The State-Owned Enterprises Act 1986 and the Financial Reporting Act 1993 require the Board of Directors (the
Board) to prepare financial statements which comply with generally accepted accounting practice and give a true
and fair view of the financial position of Mighty River Power Limited and Group as at 30 June 2001 and the results
of its operations and cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2001.

Auditor's Responsibilities
Section 19 of the State-Owned Enterprises Act 1986 requires the Audit Office to audit the financial statements
presented by the Board. It is the responsibility of the Audit Office to express an independent opinion on the
financial statements and report its opinion to you.

The Controller and Auditor-General has appointed G A Fulton, of Ernst & Young, to undertake the audit.

Basis of Opinion
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.  It also includes assessing:
• the significant estimates and judgements made by the Board in the preparation of the financial statements; and
• whether the accounting policies are appropriate to Mighty River Power Limited and Group's circumstances,

consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, including the Auditing Standards
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of New Zealand.  We planned and performed our audit so as to
obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient
evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatements, whether
caused by fraud or error.  In forming our opinion, we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of
information in the financial statements. 
Other than in our capacity as auditor acting on behalf of the Controller and Auditor-General, we have no
relationship with or interests in Mighty River Power Limited or any of its subsidiaries.

Unqualified Opinion
We have obtained all the information and explanations we have required.

In our opinion:
• proper accounting records have been kept by Mighty River Power Limited and Group as far as appears from our

examination of those records; and
• the financial statements of Mighty River Power Limited and Group on pages 38 to 66:

- comply with generally accepted accounting practice; and
- give a true and fair view of:
- the financial position as at 30 June 2001; and
- the results of operations and cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Our audit was completed on 29 August 2001 and our unqualified opinion is expressed as at that date.

MMIIGGHHTTYY RRIIVVEERR PPOOWWEERR LLIIMMIITTEEDD
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G A Fulton
Ernst & Young
On behalf of the Controller and Auditor-General
Auckland, New Zealand

R E P O R T  O F  T H E  A U D I T  O F F I C E
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S T A T E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  P E R F O R M A N C E

F o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 0  J u n e  2 0 0 1

Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

Note $000 $000 $000 $000

Sales 839,894 672,830 509,039 148,578

Less transmission, line and metering charges (205,485) (203,457) 0 0

Interest income 4,245 1,503 34,391 3,619

Other revenue 8,076 5,668 5,672 4,227

Total Operating Revenue 2 646,730 476,544 549,102 156,424

Operating surplus before interest 

and non-recurring items 3 103,946 82,423 67,281 66,227

Interest income 4,245 1,503 34,391 3,619

Interest expense (39,144) (30,580) (42,420) (35,591)

Non-recurring items 4 7,660 619 3,292 (4,501)

Surplus Before Taxation 76,707 53,965 62,544 29,754

Taxation expense 5 17,647 12,653 18,245 15,294

Net Surplus After Taxation 6 59,060 41,312 44,299 14,460

The notes set out on pages 43-66 form part of, and should be read in conjunction with these Financial Statements.
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Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

Note $000 $000 $000 $000

Equity at Beginning of the Year 653,822 614,986 938,313 386,386

Net surplus after taxation 6 59,060 41,312 44,299 14,460

Movement in asset revaluation reserve 9 0 18,124 (215,863) 558,067

Total Recognised Revenues and 

Expenses for the Year 59,060 59,436 (171,564) 572,527

Amalgamation of subsidiary 0 0 (18,319) 0

Transfer between group companies 0 0 17,690 0

Distributions to owners:

Final dividend proposed 0 (20,600) 0 (20,600)

Equity at End of the Year 712,882 653,822 766,120 938,313

The notes set out on pages 43-66 form part of, and should be read in conjunction with these Financial Statements.
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The notes set out on pages 43-66 form part of, and should be read in conjunction with these Financial Statements.

Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

Note $000 $000 $000 $000

Equity

Share capital 8 377,561 377,561 377,561 377,561

Reserves 9 335,321 276,261 388,559 560,752

712,882 653,822 766,120 938,313

Non-Current Liabilities

Energy contracts 155,834 180,887 155,834 0

Obligations assumed on acquisition
of businesses 1,762 6,099 0 0
Loans 10 329,721 476,610 280,882 424,624

487,317 663,596 436,716 424,624

Current Liabilities

Payables 19 161,803 90,786 157,906 21,508

Provision for taxation 20 0 870 0

Deferred taxation 16 13,875 12,030 7,720 4,104

Provision for dividend 0 20,600 0 20,600

Energy contracts – current portion 25,058 29,708 25,058 0

Loans – current portion 10 200,146 126,824 197,000 69,725

Obligations assumed on acquisition 
of businesses 12,337 18,972 0 0

413,239 298,920 388,554 115,937

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,613,438 1,616,338 1,591,390 1,478,874
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Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

Note $000 $000 $000 $000

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 11 1,387,171 1,427,931 1,275,227 1,250,807

Investments in subsidiaries 12 0 0 37,959 60,459

Other investments 14 11,000 10,000 11,000 10,000

Energy contracts 0 1,498 0 0

Intangibles 15 9,836 10,958 0 0

Other non-current assets 5,855 5,089 3,951 4,447

Deferred taxation on obligations 
assumed on acquisition of businesses 16 10,924 14,078 8,942 0

1,424,786 1,469,554 1,337,079 1,325,713

Current Assets

Cash 5,400 5,559 2,924 855

Receivables and prepayments 17 178,251 124,130 246,386 146,817

Inventories 18 3,503 3,055 3,503 1,710

Energy contracts – current portion 1,498 5,651 1,498 0

Provision for taxation 0 8,389 0 3,779

188,652 146,784 254,311 153,161

Total Assets 1,613,438 1,616,338 1,591,390 1,478,874

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Chairman Deputy Chair

28 August 2001 28 August 2001

The notes set out on pages 43-66 form part of, and should be read in conjunction with these Financial Statements.
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Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

Note $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Cash was provided from (applied to):

Receipts from customers 589,919 481,092 466,637 163,629

Interest received 1,868 653 1,405 417

Payments to suppliers and employees (430,333) (358,342) (377,535) (53,058)

Interest paid (47,955) (39,293) (25,950) (38,052)

Taxation paid (3,177) (15,621) (2,875) (18,098)

Net Cash Inflow (Outflow) from 

Operating Activities 20 110,322 68,489 61,682 54,838

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Cash was provided from (applied to):

Sale of property, plant and equipment 3,477 351 230 0

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (13,499) (22,849) (2,460) (15,099)

Purchase of other non-current assets (1,302) (16,642) (1,000) (16,000)

Purchase of joint ventures 0 (68,790) 0 0

Net Cash Inflow (Outflow) from 

Investing Activities (11,324) (107,930) (3,230) (31,099)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Cash was provided from (applied to):

Loans advanced 0 36,979 0 37,719

Loans repaid (78,557) 0 (75,732) 0

Loans to subsidiaries 0 0 36,676 (67,825)

Dividends paid (20,600) 0 (20,600) 0

Net Cash Inflow (Outflow) from 

Financing Activities (99,157) 36,979 (59,656) (30,106)

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash Held (159) (2,462) (1,204) (6,367)

Cash Balance at Beginning of the Year 5,559 8,021 855 7,222

Cash on Amalgamation of Subsidiary 0 0 3,273 0

Cash Balance at End of the Year 5,400 5,559 2,924 855

The notes set out on pages 43-66 form part of, and should be read in conjunction with these Financial Statements.
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1. Statement of Accounting Policies

Reporting Entity

Mighty River Power Limited is a company registered under the Companies Act 1993 and is a reporting entity

for the purposes of the Financial Reporting Act 1993.  The financial statements have been prepared in

accordance with the Financial Reporting Act 1993 and comprise the following: significant accounting policies,

statements of financial performance, movements in equity, financial position and cash flows, as well as the

notes to these statements.

The Parent Company’s financial statements are for Mighty River Power Limited (the Company) and the

consolidated financial statements are for Mighty River Power Limited Group (the Group).  The consolidated

financial statements comprise Mighty River Power Limited (the Company), its subsidiaries and interests in

joint ventures.

Constitution, Ownership and Activities

Mighty River Power Limited is wholly owned by Her Majesty the Queen in Right of New Zealand (the Crown).

Consequently, Mighty River Power Limited is bound by the requirements of the State-Owned Enterprises Act

1986.

The liabilities of Mighty River Power Limited are not guaranteed in any way by the Crown. 

The Group’s principal activities are the generation, trading and retailing of energy.

On the acquisition of assets and liabilities from ECNZ, Mighty River Power Limited undertook a fair value

exercise as at 1 April 1999.  As a result, the fair value of assets and liabilities at 1 April 1999 is deemed to be

their historical cost.

Measurement Base

The financial statements are prepared on the basis of historical cost with the exception of certain items for

which specific accounting policies are identified, as noted below.

Specific Accounting Policies

The following specific accounting policies that materially affect the measurement of financial performance,

financial position and cash flows have been applied.

Basis of Consolidation

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are those entities in which the Group holds a controlling interest in the equity.  Subsidiaries are

consolidated under the purchase method on a line-by-line basis.  All material inter-company transactions,

balances and unrealised surpluses and deficits arising from transactions between Group companies are

eliminated on consolidation.
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Joint Ventures

Joint ventures are arrangements with other parties in which the Company has several liability in respect of

costs and liabilities, and shares in any resulting output.  The Company’s share of the assets, liabilities,

revenues and expenses of joint ventures is incorporated into the Company and Group financial statements on

a line-by-line basis.

Investments

Investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost.

Short-term investments comprise investments that mature or are otherwise realisable within not more than

twelve months from the date of purchase and are stated at cost, less unamortised premium or discount.

Acquisition or Disposal during the Year

Where an entity becomes or ceases to be a Group entity during the year, the results of that entity are included

in the net surplus of the Group from the date of acquisition or up to the date of disposal.

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase consideration over the fair value of the identifiable net assets

acquired at the date of acquisition of an equity interest.  Goodwill is recognised as an asset and separately

disclosed.  Goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis over the period of expected benefits.

Negative goodwill on acquisition of businesses is accounted for by reducing the fair values of the non-

monetary assets acquired.

Operating Revenue

Operating revenue recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance includes the amounts received and

receivable for energy and related energy services supplied to customers in the ordinary course of business.

Operating revenue is stated exclusive of:

• transmission costs paid to Transpower and distribution costs paid to lines companies as collected from

customers, and

• goods and services tax collected from customers.

Operating revenue includes the value of units assessed as being recorded on meters as at balance date, but

for which invoices have not yet been rendered.

Receivables

Receivables are stated at their estimated realisable value, after providing for debts where collection is

doubtful.  Bad debts are expensed during the period in which they are identified.

Taxation

The taxation expense charged to the Statement of Financial Performance includes both the current year’s

provision and the income tax effect of timing differences calculated using the liability method.

Tax effect accounting is applied on a comprehensive basis to all timing differences.  A debit balance in the
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deferred taxation account arising from timing differences or income tax benefits from income tax losses, is

only recognised if there is virtual certainty of realisation.

Foreign Currencies

Foreign currency assets and liabilities are translated at exchange rates ruling at balance date.  Exchange

differences arising on translation are taken to the Statement of Financial Performance.  Hedged foreign

currency assets and liabilities are translated at the rates of exchange determined by the underlying hedge

contracts.

Foreign currency transactions are translated at the exchange rates ruling at the date of the transaction except

where hedging contracts are taken out to cover short-term forward currency commitments, in which case the

transaction is translated at the forward rate specified in those contracts.

The assets and liabilities of independent foreign operations are translated at the exchange rates ruling at

balance date.  Revenue and expense items are translated at the spot rate at the transaction date or a rate

approximating that rate.  Exchange differences are taken to the foreign currency translation reserve.

Outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts which are not designated as hedges are valued at the forward

rate of exchange at balance date and the resulting surpluses and deficits are recognised in the Statement of

Financial Performance.

Debt

Debt as at 1 April 1999 is stated at fair value.  All subsequent debt is stated at face value.  Borrowing costs

such as origination, commitment and transaction fees are expensed as incurred.

The Company acquired a portfolio of debt from ECNZ on 1 April 1999 with various maturities, interest rates

and currencies.  Pursuant to a fair value assessment, the interest rates applying to this debt portfolio were

marked-to-market at 1 April 1999.  The resulting provision is being amortised on the basis of the difference

between market yield at 1 April 1999 and yield-to-maturity over the remaining term of the debt.

Property, Plant and Equipment

Owned Assets

The value of property, plant and equipment acquired on 1 April 1999 was adjusted to fair value.  This value is

deemed to be historical cost.

Property, plant and equipment disclosed in the notes to the financial statements as stated at valuation are

revalued by an independent valuer.  The basis of valuation is economic value less the estimated costs of

disposal, on an existing use basis.  Any surplus on revaluation of a class of property, plant and equipment is

transferred directly to the asset revaluation reserve unless it offsets a previous decrease in value recognised

in the Statement of Financial Performance, in which case it is recognised in the Statement of Financial

Performance.  A deficit on revaluation of a class of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the

Statement of Financial Performance in the period it arises where it exceeds any surplus previously

transferred to the asset revaluation reserve.  Additions to property, plant and equipment stated at valuation
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subsequent to the most recent valuation are recorded at cost.  Office land and buildings are revalued to net

current value tri-annually.

All other items of property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost.

The cost of property, plant and equipment purchased comprises the consideration given to acquire the assets

plus other directly attributable costs incurred in bringing the assets to the location and condition necessary

for their intended service.

The cost of property, plant and equipment constructed by the Group, including capital work in progress,

includes the cost of all materials used in construction, direct labour specifically associated and an

appropriate proportion of variable and fixed overheads.  Financing costs attributable to a project are

capitalised at the Group’s specific project finance interest rate, where these meet certain time and monetary

materiality limits.  Costs cease to be capitalised as soon as an asset is ready for productive use.

Where appropriate, the cost of property, plant and equipment includes site preparation costs, installation

costs, unrecovered operating costs incurred during planned commissioning and the cost of obtaining resource

consents.

Provision is made for any permanent impairment in the value of property, plant and equipment.

Where property, plant and equipment is disposed of, the surplus or deficit recognised in the Statement of

Financial Performance is calculated as the difference between the sale price and the carrying value of the

property, plant and equipment.

Leased Assets

The Group leases certain property, plant and equipment.

Leases under which the Group assumes substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership are

classified as finance leases and are capitalised.  The asset and corresponding liability are recorded at the

inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased asset, at amounts equivalent to the discounted present

value of minimum lease payments, including residual values.

Finance charges are apportioned over the terms of the respective leases.

The cost of improvements to leasehold property is capitalised and amortised over the estimated useful life of

the improvements, or over the unexpired portion of the lease, whichever is shorter.

Capitalised leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of their estimated useful lives or the lease term.

Operating lease payments are representative of the pattern of benefits derived from the leased assets and

accordingly are charged to the Statement of Financial Performance in the periods in which they are incurred.
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Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis on all property, plant and equipment other than freehold land

and capital work in progress, so as to write down the assets to their estimated residual value over their

expected useful lives.  The annual depreciation rates are as follows:

Freehold buildings 1 – 2 %

Generation plant:

- Hydro 2%

- Geothermal 5 – 7%

- Co-generation 7%

- Landfill 10%

Meters 4 – 10%

Computer hardware and software 20 – 33%

Other plant and equipment 10 – 20%

Motor vehicles 20%

Distinction between Capital and Revenue Expenditure

Capital expenditure is defined as all expenditure on the purchase or creation of a new asset, and any

expenditure that results in a significant improvement to the original functionality of an existing asset.

Revenue expenditure is defined as expenditure that restores an asset to its original operating capability and

all expenditure incurred in maintaining and operating the business.

Insurance

The Group’s property, plant and equipment is predominantly concentrated at power station locations which

have the potential to sustain major losses through damage to plant and resultant consequential costs.

To minimise the financial impact of such exposures, the major portion of the assessed risk is transferred to

insurance companies by taking out insurance policies with appropriate counter parties. Any uninsured loss is

expensed to the Statement of Financial Performance in the year in which the loss is incurred.

Rehabilitation Costs

Estimations are made for the expected cost of environmental rehabilitation of commercial sites that require

some level of reinstatement resulting from present operations.  Any liability is recognised when exposure is

identified and rehabilitation costs can be reasonably estimated.

Resource Consents

Costs incurred in obtaining a resource consent are capitalised and recognised as a non-current asset where

they give rise to future economic benefit.  These costs are amortised over the life of the consent on a straight-

line basis.
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Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realisable value.  Cost is determined on a weighted average

basis and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories and bringing them to their existing

condition and location.

Employee Entitlements

A liability for annual leave is accrued and recognised in the Statement of Financial Position.  The liability is

stated at the estimated value of future cash outflows resulting from employee services provided up to balance

date.

Financial Instruments

Treasury

The Group has various financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk for the purpose of reducing its

exposure to fluctuations in interest rates and foreign exchange rates.  

For interest rate swap agreements, the differential to be paid or received is accrued and is recognised as a

component of interest expense or interest revenue over the life of the swap agreement.

Premiums paid on interest rate and currency options and the net settlement on maturity of forward rate

agreements, futures and options are amortised over the life of the underlying asset or liability protected by the

instrument.

Financial instruments entered into with no corresponding underlying position are accounted for on a mark-to-

market basis and surpluses and deficits are taken to the Statement of Financial Performance as they accrue.

Energy Contracts

The Group has entered into a number of contracts to manage its exposure to price fluctuations on the

electricity spot market.  These contracts are in the form of power supply agreements, contracts for difference,

over-the-counter swaps and exchange traded futures.  They are not undertaken for speculative purposes.

These energy contracts establish the price at which future specified quantities of electricity are purchased,

sold or otherwise exchanged.

Surpluses and deficits on energy contracts are recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance in the

period incurred.

Pursuant to the fair value assessment of assets and liabilities acquired, a portfolio of energy contracts

existing at 1 April 1999 was marked-to-market using an expected price path for future wholesale electricity

prices determined by independent experts.  The resulting net present values of unrealised revenues and

expenses associated with these contracts have been recognised in the financial statements at balance date

and the provisions are amortised over the remaining terms of individual contracts based on the expected 

price path.
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Statement of Cash Flows

The following are the definitions of the terms used in the Statement of Cash Flows.

• Cash includes cash on hand and bank current accounts, net of bank overdrafts.

• Investing activities are those activities relating to the acquisition, holding and disposal of property, plant

and equipment and of investments.  Investments can include securities not falling within the definition of

cash.

• Financing activities are those activities that result in changes in the size and composition of the equity

structure of the Group.  This includes both equity and debt not falling within the definition of cash.

Dividends paid in relation to equity structure are included in financing activities.

• Operating activities include all transactions and other events that are not investing or financing activities.

Changes in Accounting Policies

There have been no changes in accounting policies during the period with the exception of the valuation  of

office land and buildings, which are now revalued tri-annually.
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Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

$000 $000 $000 $000

2. Operating Revenue

Operating revenue was derived from:

Continuing activities 646,730 476,544 549,102 156,424

Discontinued activities 0 0 0 0

646,730 476,544 549,102 156,424

3. Operating Surplus Before Interest and

Non-Recurring Items

Includes:

Amortisation of energy contracts (24,052) (17,945) (24,052) 0

Surplus on disposal of property, plant 

and equipment (100) 0 (100) 0

Bad debts written off 3,597 2,000 0 0

Change in provision for doubtful debts (229) 3,930 0 0

Depreciation 50,628 44,598 31,350 35,851

Rental and operating lease costs 1,370 2,118 229 197

Directors’ fees 272 271 272 271

Net foreign exchange losses 4,920 5,802 4,986 5,707

Donations 46 25 46 15

Loss on disposal of property, plant 

and equipment 12 635 0 48

Amortisation of goodwill 1,122 284 0 0

Amortisation of other non-current assets 361 829 361 829

Fees paid to auditors for:

Auditing the financial statements 132 150 94 113

Other services 21 73 21 44
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Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

$000 $000 $000 $000

4. Non-Recurring Items

Capital receipt on exit of investment (4,673) 0 (4,673) 0

Insurance proceeds (3,101) 0 0 0

Movement in obligations assumed on acquisition (3,000) 0 0 0

Write down of property, plant and equipment 3,896 0 1,400 0

Sale of computer software (650) 0 0 0

Establishment, restructuring and relocation costs (132) (619) (19) 4,501

(7,660) (619) (3,292) 4,501

5. Taxation Expense

Surplus before taxation 76,706 53,965 62,544 29,754

Taxation at  33 cents 25,313 17,808 20,640 9,818

Taxation effect of permanent differences:

Amortisation of energy contracts (4,891) (7,887) (4,891) 0

Other permanent differences 1,339 6,134 2,625 5,476

Prior year adjustments (4,114) (3,402) (129) 0

Taxation expense 17,647 12,653 18,245 15,294

Analysis of Taxation Expense

Current taxation 12,648 3,234 20,668 7,629

Deferred taxation 4,999 9,419 (2,423) 7,665

17,647 12,653 18,245 15,294

6. Net Surplus After Taxation

Net surplus after taxation was derived from:

Continuing activities 59,060 41,312 44,299 14,460

Discontinued activities 0 0 0 0

59,060 41,312 44,299 14,460
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Parent

2001 2000

$000 $000

7. Imputation Credit Account

Balance at beginning of the year 18,102 0

Imputation credits attached to dividends paid during the year (10,146) 0

Income tax payments during the year 3,179 18,102

Balance at end of the year 11,135 18,102

At balance date the imputation credits available to the shareholder were:

Through direct shareholding in the Company 10,828 18,098

Through indirect interests in subsidiaries 307 4

11,135 18,102

8. Share Capital

The share capital is represented by 377,561,000 ordinary shares issued and fully paid.

Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

$000 $000 $000 $000

9. Reserves

Asset Revaluation Reserve

Balance at beginning of the year 244,953 226,829 558,067 0

Revaluation during the year 0 18,124 (215,863) 558,067

Balance at end of the year 244,953 244,953 342,204 558,067

Retained Surplus

Balance at beginning of the year 31,308 10,596 2,685 8,825

Net surplus after taxation for the year 59,060 41,312 44,299 14,460

Amalgamation of subsidiary 0 0 (18,319) 0

Transfer between group companies 0 0 17,690 0

Dividends 0 (20,600) 0 (20,600)

Balance at end of the year 90,368 31,308 46,355 2,685

335,321 276,261 388,559 560,752
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Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

$000 $000 $000 $000

10. Loans

Bank loans (secured) 51,985 54,810 0 0

Bank loans (unsecured) 8,000 194,000 8,000 139,725

Commercial paper 119,222 0 119,222 0

ECNZ Residual loans (unsecured) 350,660 354,624 350,660 354,624

529,867 603,434 477,882 494,349

Repayable as follows: Interest rate:

Within one year 5.9% to 10.0% 200,146 126,824 197,000 69,725

One to two years 4.4% to 7.6% 260,319 280,147 256,882 277,000

Two to five years 6.1% to 7.3% 20,326 142,914 8,000 131,624

Later than five years 7.8% to 8.0% 49,076 53,549 16,000 16,000

Total 529,867 603,434 477,882 494,349

Less current portion 200,146 126,824 197,000 69,725

Total term loans 329,721 476,610 280,882 424,624

The secured bank loans represent the Group’s share of the Southdown Co-generation joint venture non

recourse project finance facility.

The unsecured bank loans represent amounts drawn down at balance date on a $100 million Revolving

Facility, which matures in March 2004 and carries floating interest rates which, at balance date, ranged from

6.0% to 6.1%.

The commercial paper is provided liquidity support by a cash advances and standby facility made available by

four syndicated banks.  This has been classified as long term on the basis that it will be continuously re-

issued for the foreseeable future.  The cash advances and standby facilities expire in March 2003.

The loans from ECNZ Residual include an amount of US$22,488,756.

A provision of $23.4 million was made as at 1 April 1999 as a fair value adjustment to recognise the above

market interest rates being incurred on certain tranches of the borrowings from ECNZ Residual.  This

provision is being amortised over the life of the debt.  At balance date an amount of $6.1 million remains in

obligations assumed on acquisition.



54

MMIIGGHHTTYY RRIIVVEERR PPOOWWEERR LLIIMMIITTEEDD
AA NN NN UU AA LL RR EE PP OO RR TT 22 00 00 11

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S ( c o n t i n u e d )

F o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 0  J u n e  2 0 0 1

Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

$000 $000 $000 $000

11. Property, Plant and Equipment

Freehold Land

At valuation 7,869 5,240 5,090 5,188

7,869 5,240 5,090 5,188

Freehold Buildings

At valuation 227,012 223,592 220,049 221,775

Accumulated depreciation (11,841) (5,992) (10,179) (5,734)

215,171 217,600 209,870 216,041

Generation Plant

At cost 4,200 4,200 0 4,200

Accumulated depreciation (945) (472) 0 (472)

At valuation 1,167,622 1,156,037 1,041,790 1,025,974

Accumulated depreciation (79,083) (48,565) (53,385) (29,471)

1,091,794 1,111,200 988,405 1,000,231

Meters

At cost 47,561 46,427 48,325 0

Accumulated depreciation (7,981) (4,993) (8,745) 0

39,580 41,434 39,580 0

Computer Hardware and Software

At cost 34,304 0 34,304 0

Accumulated depreciation (17,602) 0 (17,602) 0

16,702 0 16,702 0

Other Plant and Equipment

At cost 11,865 40,177 11,293 11,540

Accumulated depreciation (4,417) (9,324) (4,306) (3,797)

7,448 30,853 6,987 7,743

Motor Vehicles

At cost 584 0 584 0

Accumulated depreciation (330) 0 (330) 0

254 0 254 0

Capital Work in Progress

At cost 8,339 21,604 8,339 21,604

1,387,157 1,427,931 1,275,227 1,250,807

Property, plant and equipment shown at valuation were valued at net current value, being the lower of

economic value and depreciated replacement cost, by PriceWaterhouseCoopers (Chartered Accountants), as

at 1 April 1999.  Revalued office land and buildings on hand at balance date are stated at their net current

value as determined by an independent valuer.  This has reduced office land and buildings by $1.4m.
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Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

$000 $000 $000 $000

12. Investment in Subsidiaries

Shares in subsidiaries at cost 0 0 37,959 60,459

0 0 37,959 60,459

The Parent Company’s investment in subsidiaries has reduced during the period due to the amalgamation of

Energy Auckland Limited with Mighty River Power Limited (the Parent).

Significant subsidiaries comprise:

Company % Holding Principal Activities Balance Date

2001 2000

Energy Auckland Limited N/A 100 Electricity retailer 30 June

First Electric Limited 100 100 Non trading 30 June

Mercury Energy Limited 100 100 Non trading 30 June

Mighty River Power Investments Limited 100 100 Investment holding 30 June

Mighty River Power (Rotokawa) Limited 100 100 Investment holding 30 June

Rotokawa Geothermal Limited N/A 100 Investment holding 30 June

Rotokawa Holdings Limited N/A 100 Investment holding 30 June

Rotokawa Generation Limited 100 100 Electricity generation 30 June

Mighty River Power Southdown Limited 100 100 Investment holding 30 June

ECNZ International Limited 100 100 Investment holding 30 June

PT ECNZ Services Indonesia 100 100 Operation and 31 December
maintenance of 
generation plant
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12. Investment in Subsidiaries (continued)

Amalgamation

On 31 May 2001 Rotokawa Geothermal Limited and Rotokawa Holdings Limited were amalgamated with

Mighty River Power (Rotokawa) Limited.  

On 29 June 2001, Energy Auckland Limited was amalgamated with Mighty River Power Limited (the Parent). 

Energy Auckland Limited, Rotokawa Geothermal Limited and Rotokawa Holdings Limited have been removed

from the New Zealand register of companies.

Under the amalgamation of Energy Auckland Limited, Mighty River Power Limited (the Parent) took control of

all the assets of Energy Auckland Limited and assumed responsibility for its liabilities.

The effect of the amalgamation of Energy Auckland Limited is as follows:

Parent

2001

$000

Assets and liabilities amalgamated:

Property, plant and equipment 59,110

Deferred taxation on obligations assumed on acquisition of businesses 9,436

Cash 3,273

Other current assets 88,206

Provision for taxation 4,748

Current liabilities (157,387)

Deferred taxation (4,175)

3,211

Shares in amalgamated subsidiary (122,500)

Revaluation reserve 100,970

Balance recognised in the Statement of Movements in Equity (18,319)

The assets and liabilities have been brought into the Parent Company’s financial statements at their carrying

amounts, which approximate their fair values.  The comparatives for the Parent Company have not been

adjusted for the amalgamation.
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13. Joint Ventures

The Company has interests in the following joint ventures:

Joint Venture % Holding Principal Activities Balance Date

2001 2000

Rosedale/Greenmount 77.2 87.4 Energy generation 30 June

Silverstream 46.5 46.5 Energy generation 30 June

Rotokawa 50.0 50.0 Steam production 30 June

Southdown 50.0 50.0 Energy generation 30 June

The change in the Rosedale/Greenmount shareholding during the year arose as a consequence of contractual

arrangements entered into at the time the joint venture was set up.

Ownership of and responsibility for the assets of Rosedale/Greenmount are retained by the party contributing

those assets.

The Group’s share of revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities of joint ventures which have been

proportionately consolidated within the financial statements are as follows:

Group

2001 2000

$000 $000

Rosedale/Greenmount

Share of revenue 2,249 2,263

Share of expenses 1,981 918

Share of assets 0 0

Share of liabilities 0 0

Silverstream

Share of revenue 291 207

Share of expenses 210 187

Share of assets 936 1,189

Share of liabilities 0 0

Rotokawa

Share of revenue 1,457 479

Share of expenses 1,351 353

Share of assets 3,835 4,352

Share of liabilities 2,484 3,278

Southdown

Share of revenue 28,577 7,042

Share of expenses 24,967 6,752

Share of assets 63,296 63,716

Share of liabilities 54,436 56,540

The financial statements of Rosedale/Greenmount are unaudited.
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$000 $000 $000 $000

14. Other Investments

Advances to Tuaropaki Power Company Limited 11,000 10,000 11,000 10,000

11,000 10,000 11,000 10,000

15. Intangibles

Goodwill

Cost 11,242 11,242 0 0

Accumulated amortisation (1,406) (284) 0 0

9,836 10,958 0 0

16. Deferred Taxation

Balance at beginning of the year 2,048 26,889 (4,104) 569

Movements during the year:

Timing differences (4,858) (21,909) 2,440 (7,664)

Acquisition of businesses 0 (6,495) 0 0

Amalgamation of subsidiary 0 0 5,261 0

Transfer between group companies 0 0 (2,358) 0

Prior year adjustments (141) 3,563 (17) 2,991

Balance at end of the year (2,951) 2,048 1,222 (4,104)

Comprising:

Deferred taxation obligations assumed 
on acquisition of businesses 10,924 14,078 8,942 0
Deferred taxation (13,875) (12,030) (7,720) (4,104)

(2,951) 2,048 1,222 (4,104)

Deferred taxation obligations assumed on acquisition of businesses comprise the taxation effect of a provision

for excess interest on the acquired debt portfolio, the write down of assets and the recognition of certain

ECNZ Residual energy contracts.  A further deferred taxation debit balance of $30.5 million arising on certain

fair value adjustments has not been recognised as there is not virtual certainty of recovery.
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Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

$000 $000 $000 $000

17. Receivables and Prepayments

Subsidiaries 0 0 73,049 120,484

Trade receivables 167,223 118,585 162,309 22,954

Sundry receivables 6,502 2,525 6,502 2,221

Prepayments 4,526 3,020 4,526 1,158

178,251 124,130 246,386 146,817

18. Inventories

Consumable stores 2,139 3,055 2,139 1,710

Finished goods 1,364 0 1,364 0

3,503 3,055 3,503 1,710

19. Payables

Subsidiaries 0 0 0 129

Trade payables 134,534 70,767 130,647 9,770

Provision for discounts 3,453 6,008 3,453 0

Employee entitlements 1,040 778 1,040 360

Sundry creditors 22,776 13,233 22,766 11,249

161,803 90,786 157,906 21,508
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Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

$000 $000 $000 $000

20. Reconciliation of Net Surplus After 

Taxation with  Net Cash Flows From 

Operating Activities

Net Surplus After Taxation 59,060 41,312 44,299 14,460

Add (less) non-cash items:

Depreciation 50,628 44,598 31,350 35,851

Amortisation of energy contracts (24,052) (17,945) (24,052) 0

Amortisation of goodwill 1,122 284 0 0

Amortisation of other non-current assets 361 829 361 829

Movement in obligations assumed on 
acquisition of businesses (10,972) (24,514) 0 0

Foreign exchange losses on USD loan 4,990 5,705 4,990 5,705

Write down of property, plant and equipment 3,896 0 1,400 0

Other non-cash items (3,741) (2,489) (116) 410

22,232 6,468 13,933 42,795

Add (less) movements in working capital:

Decrease (increase) in receivables 
and prepayments (54,121) 5,856 (99,570) 3,433

Decrease (increase) in inventories (448) 3,200 (1,793) 630

(Decrease) increase in payables 71,017 9,486 136,398 (3,069)

(Decrease) increase in provision for taxation 8,409 (12,239) 4,649 (8,808)

Decrease (increase) in deferred taxation 4,999 15,914 (5,326) 4,673

29,856 22,217 34,358 (3,141)

Add (less) items classified as investing activities:

Working capital acquired with purchase 
of joint ventures 0 (2,232) 0 0

Transfers between group companies 0 0 27,488 0

Working capital acquired on amalgamation 
of subsidiary 0 0 (59,172) 0

Movement in other non-current assets (826) 724 776 724

(826) (1,508) (30,908) 724

Net Cash Inflow (Outflow) from

Operating Activities 110,322 68,489 61,682 54,838
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Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

$000 $000 $000 $000

21. Commitments

Capital Commitments

Commitments for future capital expenditure are:

Within one year 5,212 6,759 5,212 6,317

Operating Lease Commitments

Commitments under non-cancellable 

operating leases are:

Within one year 1,411 1,530 1,411 241

One to two years 1,238 1,350 1,238 241

Two to five years 2,926 3,206 2,926 201

Later than five years 2,438 3,358 2,438 0

8,013 9,444 8,013 683

22. Contingencies

Mighty River Power Limited and certain of its subsidiaries have cross-guaranteed the due and punctual

payment of each other’s Guaranteed Indebtedness in relation to bank borrowings under a Standby and Cash

Advances Facility and a Revolving Advances Facility.

Mighty River Power Limited has guaranteed payment obligations of $20.0 million pursuant to a letter of credit

provided by a bank in favour of M-Co.

Mighty River Power Limited has a contingent liability in respect of the Accident Compensation Corporation’s

residual claims levy.  The levy is payable annually from May 1999 for up to fifteen years.  The Group’s future

liability is a function of the Accident Compensation Corporation’s unfunded liability for past claims and future

payments to employees.

23. Resource Consents

Mighty River Power Limited requires land, water and air consents, obtained under the Resource Management

Act 1991 (the Act), to enable it to operate its geothermal, thermal and hydro power stations.  The duration of

consents under the Act is for a maximum of 35 years.  The current resource consents within which the hydro

power stations operate nominally expire on 1 October 2001 but remain in effect until such time as the

Company’s applications for new consents are heard and determined.

24. Segment Information

Mighty River Power Limited operates predominantly in one segment, being the generation and marketing of

electricity in New Zealand.
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25. Financial Instruments

Revenue Risk – Energy Contracts

The Group, in the ordinary course of business, enters into energy contracts that establish a fixed price at

which future specified quantities of electricity are purchased, sold or otherwise exchanged.  The Group’s

exposure to spot electricity prices is limited by a Board approved Wholesale Electricity Trading Risk

Management Policy. 

On maturity of the energy contracts, any difference between the hedge price and the spot market price is

settled between the parties.  Settlement occurs irrespective of the amount of electricity actually supplied or

consumed.

Credit Risk

To the extent that Mighty River Power Limited has a receivable from another party, there is a credit risk in the

event of non-performance by that counter party.  Financial instruments which potentially subject the Group to

credit risk principally consist of bank balances, receivables, investments, foreign currency options and

interest rate swaps.

Mighty River Power Limited manages its exposure to credit risk.

The Group performs credit evaluations on all electricity customers and normally requires a bond from

customers who have yet to establish a suitable credit history with Mighty River Power Limited.

The Group monitors the credit quality of the major financial institutions that are counter parties to its off

balance sheet financial instruments and does not anticipate non-performance by the counter parties.

With respect to energy contracts, the Group has a potential credit risk exposure to the counter party

dependent on the spot market price at settlement, and does not anticipate any non-performance of any

obligations which may exist on maturity of these contracts.  Credit risk in relation to these counter-parties is

managed in accordance with a Board approved Wholesale Electricity Trading Risk Management Policy.

Maximum exposures to credit risk at balance date are:

Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

$000 $000 $000 $000

Bank balances 5,400 5,559 2,924 855

Receivables 169,955 120,316 165,041 195,984

Investments 11,000 10,000 11,000 10,000

Interest rate swaps 1,880 482 1,880 482

Foreign exchange options 1,032 0 1,032 0

The above maximum exposures are net of any recognised provision for losses on these financial instruments.

Collateral in the form of customer bonds totalling $1.5 million is held in respect of the above amounts.
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25. Financial Instruments (continued)

Concentrations of credit risk

Included in receivables is the following balance:

Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

$000 $000 $000 $000

M-Co 65,765 18,753 65,765 18,753

The Group does not have any other significant concentrations of credit risk.

Foreign Exchange Risk

Mighty River Power Limited has exposure to foreign exchange risk as a result of a loan denominated in US

dollars totalling $22,488,756.  The Group uses foreign currency options to manage its exposure on this loan,

which is currently 100% hedged.  At balance date the principal or contract amounts of foreign currency

options were:

Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

$000 $000 $000 $000

Foreign currency options 22,450 0 22,450 0

At balance date the Group also has US funds of $7,692 in a US dollar bank account that is not hedged.

Interest Rate Risk

Mighty River Power Limited has exposure to interest rate risk to the extent that it borrows for a fixed term at

floating interest rates.  The Group manages its cost of borrowing by placing limits on the proportion of floating

to fixed rate borrowings.

The Group uses interest rate swaps and interest rate options to manage interest rate risk.

At balance date the principal or contract amounts of interest rate swaps and interest rate options 

outstanding were:

Group Parent

2001 2000 2001 2000

$000 $000 $000 $000

Interest rate swaps 320,000 80,000 275,000 80,000

Interest rate options 25,000 0 25,000 0
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25. Financial Instruments (continued)

Repricing Analysis

The following table identifies the periods in which repriced financial instruments are subject to interest rate

risk.  The effective interest rate incorporates the effect of the relevant derivative contracts.

Group 2001

Assets

Cash 5.4% 5,400 5,400

Investments 18.0% 11,000 11,000

Total Assets 16,400 5,400 11,000

Less Liabilities

Bank loans (unsecured) 6.1% 8,000 8,000

Bank loans (secured) 7.7% 51,985 3,146 3,437 12,326 33,076

Commercial paper 5.9% 119,222 119,222

ECNZ Residual loans 8.4% 350,660 197,000 137,660 16,000

Total Liabilities 529,867 200,146 260,319 20,326 49,076

Off Balance Sheet

Interest rate swaps 320,000 105,000 10,000 90,000 115,000

Repricing Profile (193,467) (89,746) (250,319) 69,674 76,924

Fair Values

The estimated fair values of financial instruments that differ from carrying values are as follows:

Group and Parent Group and Parent

2001 2000

Carrying Value Fair Value Carrying Value Fair Value

$000 $000 $000 $000

Interest rate swaps 1,880 1,720 482 235

Foreign currency options 1,032 1,032 0 0

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial

instrument:

Bank balances, receivables, payables, loans, investments

The carrying amount is the fair value for each of these classes of financial instrument and accordingly they

are excluded from the table above.

Effective

Interest Rate

Total

$000

Within One

Year

$000

One to Two

Years

$000

Two to Five

Years

$000

Later than

Five Years

$000
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25. Financial Instruments (continued)

Foreign currency options

The fair value of this class of financial instrument is based on the quoted market price of comparable instruments.

Interest rate swaps

The fair value of this class of financial instrument is the current market valuation provided by the Group’s bankers.

Energy contracts

The fair value of energy price hedge contracts varies in accordance with the market price for electricity.

As at balance date, the face value of energy contracts amounted to $2,405.1 million with terms of up to 10 years.

The carrying value of energy contracts in the financial statements of $180.9 million represents the value of the

contracts acquired by the Group on 1 April 1999, as valued by PriceWaterhouseCoopers, less the amortisation

charged for the period.

26. Related Party Transactions

During the year the Company entered into the following transactions with subsidiaries:

2001 2000

$000 $000

Management fees charged to subsidiaries / joint ventures 2,930 2,286

Interest paid on behalf of subsidiary 0 3,156

Advances to subsidiaries 73,049 171,603

Advances are interest free and repayable on demand with the exception of Mighty River Power Investments

Limited with regard to advances in Mighty River Power (Rotokawa) Limited.

Mighty River Power Limited uses the services of a number of law firms including Simpson Grierson.  Carole

Durbin, a director and deputy chair, is a partner in the law firm Simpson Grierson.  Other partners and staff of

that firm have rendered various legal services to the Group in the ordinary course of business on normal

commercial terms.  The Company has incurred expenditure for the period of $212,004 (2000: $476,645) with

Simpson Grierson with related amounts payable at balance date of $3,671.

Michael Kedian, a director of the subsidiaries ECNZ International Limited and PT ECNZ Services Indonesia is

also a director of Tuaropaki Power Company Limited and Dam Watch Services Limited.  The Company has the

following transactions and balances with these entities:
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26. Related Party Transactions (continued)

Tuaropaki Power Company Limited:

Revenue under the Mokai operations and maintenance contract of $1,650,706 (2000: $792,237) and related

amounts receivable at balance date of $294,160 (2000: $205,272).  

Dam Watch Services Limited:

Monitoring services expense for the period of $765,475 (2000: $580,723) and related amounts payable at

balance date of nil (2000:nil).

Directors and employees of the Group deal with Mighty River Power Limited as electricity consumers on

normal terms and conditions within the ordinary course of trading activities.

No related party debts have been written off or forgiven during the year. 

The ultimate shareholder of Mighty River Power Limited is the Crown.  All transactions with the Crown and

other State Owned Enterprises are at arms’ length, and it is considered that these do not fall within the

intended scope of related party disclosures. 

27. Subsequent Events

There have been no events subsequent to balance date that would affect the fair presentation of these

financial statements.
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S H A R E H O L D E R S

In accordance with the State-Owned Enterprises Act

1986, the company has two shareholders, the Minister of

State Owned Enterprises (Hon. Mark Burton) and the

Minister of Finance (Hon. Dr. Michael Cullen).

In accordance with Section 15 of the Act, an annual report

is to be submitted to the shareholding ministers, such

report to contain sufficient information to enable an

informed assessment to be made of the operations of the

group.  The group will provide any other information

requested by the shareholding ministers pursuant to

Section 18 of the Act.

P R I N C I PA L  A C T I V I T I E S

The principal activities of the group are:

◆ generation of electricity including operation and

maintenance of generating plant and management of

hydro and geothermal reservoirs

◆ energy trading and risk management

◆ retailing of energy to customers including marketing of

value added products and measurement of energy sales.

F I N A N C I A L  P E R F O R M A N C E

A full set of financial statements of Mighty River Power

Limited and the group for the period are included on pages

38 to 66 of this report.  These statements include details of

the group’s accounting policies on pages 43 to 49.

REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS

The following table sets out the total remuneration and

other benefits received by each board member as a

director of Mighty River Power Limited.

Name Total Received (excluding GST)

Rob Challinor $75,833 *

Neil Craig (to November 2000) $10,000

Carole Durbin $40,333

Ian Fraser $33,333

David McConnell $33,333

John McEnteer (to June 2001) $30,833

Wayne Walden (from June 2001) $2,500

Hilary Webber $33,333

* including $12,500 paid during 2000/2001 in respect of services as

director of a group subsidiary  between April and November 1999.

The shareholding ministers advise the board of the annual

total fee which is to be allocated between the directors.

None of the directors of Mighty River Power Limited

received any fees as director of any subsidiary company of

Mighty River Power Limited, other than as noted above.

L O A N S  T O  D I R E C T O R S

There were no loans by the group to directors.

D I R E C T O R S ’  U S E  O F  I N F O R M AT I O N

There were no notices from directors of the group

requesting to use company information received in their

capacity as directors which would not otherwise have

been available to them.

S TAT U TO R Y  I N FO R M AT I O N
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D I S C L O S U R E S  O F  I N T E R E S T S

The general disclosures of interests made by the directors of Mighty River Power Limited pursuant to Section 140 (2)

of the Companies Act 1993 are shown on this  page.  There were no declarations of interests made pursuant to Section

140 (1) of the Companies Act 1993 that were entered in the interests register of Mighty River Power Limited or its

subsidiaries for the reporting period.  No director of Mighty River Power Limited is a shareholder of Mighty River

Power Limited or any of its subsidiaries.

Declaration of General Interest Pursuant to Section 140 (2) of the Companies Act 1993 as at 28 August 2001.

Name Orginisation

Rob Challinor Northington Partners Limited, Director and Shareholder

Tower Health & Life Limited, Chairman

L.E.K. Consulting Pty Limited, Australasian Advisory Board Member

Sheffield Limited, Chairman

Copthorne Waitangi Resort, Joint Venture Committee Member

The Warehouse Group Limited, Director

Ports of Auckland Limited, Director

Neil Craig (to November 2000) Craig & Co Limited, Managing Director and Chairman

New Zealand Stock Exchange, Director 

Carole Durbin Simpson Grierson, Partner

Earthquake Commission, Commissioner

Ian Fraser Beca Group, Executive Director

David McConnell McConnell International Ltd, Joint Managing Director

McConnell International Property Limited, Director

Steelpipe New Zealand Limited, Director

Bisleys Environmental Limited, Director

Hawkins Construction Limited, Director

HGM Group Limited, Director

Counties Manukau Pacific Trust, Trustee

John McEnteer (to June 2001) Electricity Supply Industry Training Organisation, Chairman

Capital and Coast  District Health Board,  Deputy Chairman

Pakirarahi Trust No. 2 , Chairman

Wayne Walden (from June 2001) Bostonian Group Limited, Director

Arcos Investments Limited, Director

Agritech Investments Limited, Director

Hilary Webber Ag Research Limited, Director
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I N D E M N I T Y  A N D  I N S U R A N C E

Mighty River Power Limited has resolved to indemnify

directors and employees for any costs or liabilities

referred to in Section 162 (3) and 162 (4) of the

Companies Act 1993.  The company has arranged

insurance for those directors and employees in respect

of any liability or costs referred to in Section 162 (5) of

the Companies Act 1993.

C O M PA N Y  C R E D I T  R AT I N G

As at 30 June 2001, the company had the following credit

rating:

Standard & Poor’s Short-Term:  A-2 Long-Term: BBB

E V E N T S  S U B S E Q U E N T  T O  B A L A N C E  DAT E

The directors are not aware of any matter or

circumstance since the end of the period that has

significantly or may significantly affect the operations of

the group.

E M P L O Y E E  R E M U N E R AT I O N

During the reporting period, the number of employees

(including former employees) of Mighty River Power

Limited and its subsidiaries, not being directors, who

received remuneration and other benefits in excess of

$100,000 are:

Remuneration Bands Number of Employees

$100,001 - $110,000 7

$110,001 - $120,000 2

$120,001 - $130,000 6

$130,001 - $140,000 2

$140,001 - $150,000 3

$160,001 - $170,000 1

$170,001 - $180,000 1

$210,001 - $220,000 1

$220,001 - $230,000 2

$230,001 - $240,000 1

$310,001 - $320,000 1

$470,001 - $480,000 1

The above remuneration includes retirement and

redundancy entitlements. 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  C E R T I F I C AT E

This annual report is dated   28 August 2001 and is signed on behalf of the board by

R L Challinor C B Durbin

Chairman Deputy Chair
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A U D I T O R

The Controller & Auditor-General

pursuant to section 29 of the Public

Finance Act 1977.  Mr G.A. Fulton of

Ernst & Young was appointed in May

1999 to perform the audit on behalf

of the Controller and Auditor-General.

S O L I C I T O R S

Simpson Grierson (Auckland and

Wellington)

Chapman Tripp (Auckland and

Wellington)

Bell Gully (Auckland and

Wellington)

B A N K E R S

WestpacTrust

Citibank

National Bank of New Zealand

Bank of New Zealand

ASB Bank

Deutsche Bank

D I R E C T O R S  

R.L. Challinor, BCom, FCA, CMA, FCIS (Chairman)

C.B. Durbin, BCom, LLB (Hons) FAMINZ, A.C.I. Arb.

(Deputy Chair)

N.J. Craig, B.Ag.Com (BEcon) (to November 2000)

I.A.N. Fraser, BE (Hons), FIPENZ

D.A.W. McConnell, BE (Hons), MBA

T.J. McEnteer, M.Soc.Sci (Hons) (to June 2001)

H.R. Webber, MPP, B.Soc.Sci

J.W. Walden, (from June 2001)

E X E C U T I V E  M A N A G E M E N T

M.D. Heffernan, BE (Hons), ME, PhD, MIPENZ 

(Chief Executive)

C.J. Cann, (Organisation Development Manager)

J.L. Foote, BSc, BE (Civil) (General Manager, Retail)

A.T. Gray, FCA (Chief Financial Officer)

M.R. Kedian, BE, ME, MBA (General Manager, Generation)

S.M. Lush, BE (Hons)(Generation Development Manager)

W.T. Meek, BCom (Hons), (Research Manager)

D.J. Reeve, NZCE (Industry Strategy Manager)

B.B. Waters, BA, LLB (Legal Counsel and Corporate

Affairs)

N.K. Williams, BEcon (Manager, Trading)

S.B. Woods, NZCE (Int) (Manager, Metrix)

D I R E CTO R Y

R E G I S T E R E D  O F F I C E

Level 9 KPMG Legal Building

22 Fanshawe Street

Auckland

Telephone: 09 308 8200

Facsimile: 09 308 8209

Email: enquires@mightyriver.co.nz

Website:www.mightyriverpower.co.nz
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